

68079-0

68079-0

No. 68079-0

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

GOVERNOR'S POINT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF BELLINGHAM, a Washington municipal corporation, and
THOMAS L. ROSENBERG, its Director of Public Works,
Respondents/Defendants, and
FRIENDS OF CHUCKANUT,
Respondent/Intervenor.

GOVERNOR'S POINT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S APPEAL BRIEF

GRAHAM & DUNN PC
Elaine L. Spencer, WSBA #6963
2801 Alaskan Way ~ Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98121-1128
Telephone: (206) 624-8300

LANGABEER & TULL, P.S.
Dannon C. Traxler, WSBA #37158
P. O. Box 1678
Bellingham, WA 98227-1678
Telephone: (360) 671-6460

Attorneys for Governor's Point
Development Company

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 APR 30 PM 2:27

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. The City Extended City Water To The Chuckanut Area and to the Governors Point Property Decades Ago.....	7
B. In September of 1972, After Extensive Consideration, The City Committed to Provide Water For Full Development Of The Governors Point Property, Creating An Implied, If Not Express, Contract To Provide Water For Development Of The Governors Point Property.	10
C. Subsequent Events Neither Vitiating the City's Express Or Implied Contract To Serve The Governors Point Property, Nor Constituted A Breach That Commenced The Running Of The Statute of Limitations.....	16
1. Bellingham Ordinance 8728.....	22
2. Bellingham Ordinance 9461.....	23
3. Bellingham Ordinances 2006-03-026 and 2006-06-064.....	26
4. John Garner's Denial of Water for a Short-Plat on a Portion of the Governors Point Property.....	29
5. Various Comments By City Officials on the 141-Lot Plat.....	31

6.	Other Denials Of Water Service to Other Properties	32
IV.	ARGUMENT	34
A.	The Summary Judgment Must Be Reversed Unless, Construing The Facts And Inferences In The Light Most Favorable to GPDC, The City is Entitled to Judgment As A Matter Of Law.....	34
B.	There Is At Least An Issue Of Fact As To Whether The City’s Actions Created An Implied – If Not Express – Contract To Provide Water For Development Of The Governors Point Property.	35
C.	The Statute of Limitations Does Not Bar Claim.....	38
D.	The City Had An Obligation To Serve The Governors Point Property Under RCW 43.20.260 and WAC 246-290-106.....	40
V.	CONCLUSION.....	42
	Declaration of Service.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atherton Condo Assn. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)	35
<i>Brookens v. Yakima</i> , 15 Wn. App. 464, 550 P.2d 30 (1976)	35, 36, 38
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 157 Wn. App. 803, 239 P.3d 602 (2010)	34
<i>Burback v. Bucher</i> , 56 Wn.2d 875, 355 P.2d. 981 (1960)	35
<i>CKP, Inc. v. GRS. Const. Co.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 601, 821 P.2d 63 (1991)	39
<i>Harvey v. Snohomish County</i> , 124 Wn. App. 806, 103 P.3d 836 (2004)	34
<i>Irvin Water Dist. v. Jackson P'ship</i> , 109 Wn. App. 113, 34 P.3d 849, 147 Wn.2d 1003 (2001).....	35, 38
<i>McCormick v. Lake Washington Sch. Dist.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 107, 992 P.2d 511 (1999)	38
<i>MT Dev., LLC v. City of Renton</i> , 140 Wn. App. 422, 165 P.3d 427 (2007)	39
<i>Peterson v. Peterson</i> , 66 Wn.2d 120, 401 P.2d 343 (1965)	35
<i>Versuslaw v. Stoel Rives, LLP</i> , 127 Wn. App. 309, 111 P.3d 866 (2005), 156 Wn.2d. 1008 (2006)	39

<i>Wallace Real Estate Inv. Inc. v. Groves</i> , 124 Wn.2d 881, 881 P.2d 1010 (1994)	38, 39
<i>Washington Hydroculture, Inc. v. Payne</i> , 96 Wn.2d 322, 635 P. 2d 138 (1981)	34
<i>Weinberg v. Whatcom County</i> , 241 F.3d 746, 754 (9 th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>White v. Kent Medical Center</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991)	33
<i>Yakima County Fire Protection Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)	36, 38
 Statutes	
RCW 36.70A.030	20, 24
RCW 36.70A.030(16)	20
RCW 36.70A.030(18)	20
RCW 36.70A.110	17
RCW 4.16.040	39
RCW 4.16.080(3)	40
RCW 43.20.260	40, 41, 42
RCW ch. 36.70A	2, 17, 41
Laws of 1997 ch. 429 § 3	20
 Regulations	
WAC 246-290-100(1)	21

WAC 246-290-106 40, 41, 42

Other Authorities

Bellingham Municipal Code (BMC) 15.36.090..... 4, 7, 31

Ordinance 2004-09-063..... 31

Ordinance 2006-03-026..... 6, 7, 26, 27, 28, 29

Ordinance 2006-06-064..... 26, 27, 28, 29, 37

Ordinance 2011-013 18

Ordinance 2011-05-025..... 4, 31

Ordinance 8724..... 10, 11

Ordinance 8728..... 22, 23, 26, 27

Ordinance 9461..... 23, 25
